

CNR No. DLST01-002513-2019
SC No. 233 of 2019
State Vs Gagan & Anr.
FIR No. 555/2018
PS Neb Sarai

10.01.2024

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Gagan produced from JC.
Accused Priyanshu not produced from JC.
Sh. Vijay Singh and Sh. Alok Kumar, Ld. Counsels
for accused Gagan.
Sh. Shubham Mishra and Sh. Rahul Naagar, Ld.
Counsels for accused Priyanshu.
Sh. Sanjay, Ld. Counsel for parents of the deceased.
PW1 Sh. Manish @ Mahinder in person.
IO/Inspector P. K. Jha in person.

Matter is at the stage of further prosecution evidence. However, accused Priyanshu has not been produced from JC.

In absence of accused Priyanshu, PW1 Sh. Manish @ Mahinder is discharged unexamined for today.

Ld. Additional Public Prosecutor for the State submits that clarifications have been sought from the Investigating Officer and the CCTV footage is already on record.

Issue production warrants against accused Priyanshu for next date of hearing.

Let an explanation be also called from the Jail Superintendent concerned as to why accused Priyanshu has not been produced from judicial custody.

List now for appearance of accused Priyanshu on **18.01.2024.**

Contd.....

:2:

Copy of this Order be dispatched to the Jail
Superintendent concerned forthwith.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/10.01.2024