

SC No. 233 of 2019  
State Vs Gagan & Anr.  
FIR No. 555/2018  
PS Neb Sarai  
20.02.2025

**Today, lawyers are observing strike and abstaining from work.**

**Present:** Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Both accused in person on bail.  
Parents of deceased in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW1 Manish @ Mahender, PW2 Jitender, PW3 Nitesh Kumar and PW4 Rinkesh were summoned for today, however, they are absent despite service of summons. On telephonic conversation by naib prosecution with PW3 and PW4, they stated that they are on the way to Court, however, they are informed not to appear today as lawyers are abstaining from work.

IO/Inspector P. K. Jha was also summoned for today who is reported to be busy in law and order duties in Ram Leela Maidan.

**Let PW1 Manish @ Mahender, PW2 Jitender, PW3 Nitesh Kumar and PW4 Rinkesh be summoned again through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing for their re-examination.**

**MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for next date of hearing.**

**IO be also notified afresh to appear in person on the next date of hearing.**

Contd....

**:2:**

List now for further prosecution evidence on  
**29.03.2025.**

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)**  
**ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts**  
**New Delhi/20.02.2025**