

SC No. 233/2019
State Vs Gagan and Priyanshu
FIR No. 555/2018
PS Neb Sarai

29.03.2025

Present: Sh. Ashish Kumar, Ld. Substitute Additional PP for the State.
Both the accused persons are present on bail.
Sh. Yogender Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Gagan.
Sh. Ankit Sharma, Ld proxy counsel for accused Priyanshu.
Ld. Counsel for complainant.
Parents of the deceased in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

Fresh vakalatnama is filed on behalf of the complainant, taken on record.

Summons issued to PWs Nitesh Kumar Chaturvedi, Rinkesh Singh, Jitender and Manish for their re-examination received back served but they are present except PW Manish. However, PW Jitender, Nitesh and Rinkesh are discharged unexamined as Ld. Regular Additional PP for the State as well as other regular steno are on leave.

Inspector P K Jha is served, however, he has requested for his exemption due to law and order arrangement in the area of PS Gandhi Nagar.

Let PWs Jitender, Nitesh Kumar Chaturvedi, Rinkesh Singh and Manish be again summoned through IO

-2/2-

Inspector P K Jha for next date of hearing at 10:00am for their re-examination.

MHC(M) with case property, if any be also summoned for next date of hearing.

IO Inspector P K Jha be also summoned for next date of hearing.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 14.05.2025 at 02:00pm.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/29.03.2025