

SC No. 233 of 2019  
State Vs Gagan & Anr.  
FIR No.555/2018  
PS Neb Sarai

14.05.2025

**Present:** Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Both accused in person on bail.  
Sh. Shubham Mishra and Sh. Rahul Naagar, Ld.  
Counsel for accused Priyanshu.  
Sh. Yogender Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Gagan  
Parents of deceased in person with Ld. Counsel Sh.  
Jainender Singh Kataria.  
PWs Sh. Rinkesh Singh, Sh. Nitesh Kumar  
Chaturvedi and Sh. Jitender in person.  
IO/Inspector P. K. Jha in person.  
Sh. Parveen, Official from Computer Branch Saket  
in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW2 Sh. Jitender has been partly re-examined by State in terms of Order dated 31.01.2025. His remaining re-examination is deferred as one other video showing the occurrence of scuffle between the deceased and the accused persons before the actual incident of stabbing could not be played and assistance of computer branch has been sought for which time is required.

PW Sh. Manish @ Mahender was also summoned for today, however, he is absent despite service of summons. **This witness shall be summoned again after completion of re-examination of the witnesses present today.**

Contd....

:2:

PWs Sh. Rinkesh Singh, Sh. Nitesh Kumar Chaturvedi and Sh. Jitender are bound down for next date of hearing.

Official of computer branch, Investigating Officer and Prosecution are directed to coordinate with each other before next date of hearing and to make requisite arrangement for playing the video footage on the next date of hearing.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 05.07.2025 at 02:00 PM.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)  
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts  
New Delhi/14.05.2025