

SC No. 233 of 2019  
State Vs Gagan & Anr.  
FIR No. 555/2018  
PS Neb Sarai  
05.07.2025

**Present:** Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused Priyanshu absent.  
Accused Gagan in person on bail.  
Sh. Yogender Singh & Sh. Jatin Rana, Ld. Counsels  
for accused Gagan.  
Ms. Kanika Jain, Ld Counsel for parents of deceased  
Parents of deceased in person.  
PW2 Sh. Jitender in person.  
Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence at  
02:00 PM.

In the morning session, Sh. Shubham Mishra, Ld. Counsel for accused Priyanshu had appeared and sought exemption of accused Priyanshu by way of separate application. Ld. Counsel had been apprised that the case is kept for re-examination of PWs Sh. Rinkesh Singh, Sh. Nitesh Kumar Chaturvedi, Sh. Jitender and Sh. Manish @ Mahender at 02:00 PM and since on the point of identity of the accused, witnesses who are to be re-examined have already been examined, in order to avoid any delay, the re-examination shall be conducted today. Ld. Counsel for accused Priyanshu agreed to appear in the post lunch session.

It is already 02:30 PM. Be awaited for Ld. Counsel for accused Priyanshu. Put up at **02:45 PM.**

(Navjeet Budhiraja)  
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts  
New Delhi/05.07.2025

Contd....

:2:

**At 02:45 PM**

**Present:** Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused Priyanshu absent.  
Accused Gagan in person on bail.  
Sh. Yogender Singh & Sh. Jatin Rana, Ld. Counsels  
for accused Gagan.  
Ms. Kanika Jain, Ld Counsel for parents of deceased  
Parents of deceased in person.  
PW2 Sh. Jitender in person.

Despite waiting for considerable period, Ld.  
Counsel for accused Priyanshu has not appeared.

In the absence of appearance of Ld. Counsel for  
accused Priyanshu, PW2 Jitender is discharged unexamined for  
today.

**Exemption application of accused Priyanshu thus  
stands dismissed.**

PWs Sh. Rinkesh Singh and Sh. Nitesh Kumar are  
also not present today despite being bound down. However, on  
telephonic conversation with naib prosecution, both these  
witnesses have stated that due to some family exigency, they  
could not appear today.

**Let NBWs be issued against accused Priyanshu  
through the SHO concerned with notice to his surety under  
Section 446 Cr.P.C. for next date of hearing.**

List now for report on NBWs on 16.07.2025.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)  
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts  
New Delhi/05.07.2025**