

SC No. 233 of 2019
State Vs Gagan & Anr.
FIR No. 555/2018
PS Neb Sarai
16.07.2025

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Gagan in person on bail.
Accused Priyanshu produced from JC.
Sh. Yogender Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Gagan
Sh. Shubham Mishra, Ld. Counsel for accused
Priyanshu.
Ms. Kanika Jain, Ld. Counsel for complainant.
Parents of deceased in person.

Matter is listed for report of NBWs, however, on 11.07.2025, application for cancellation of NBWs moved on behalf of accused Priyanshu was dismissed and had already been taken into custody.

Matter is otherwise at the stage of further prosecution evidence.

Let PWs, namely, Sh. Manish @ Mahender, Sh. Rinkesh Singh, Sh. Nitesh Kumar Chaturvedi and Sh. Jitender be summoned through the IO for next date of hearing at 02:00 PM.

Notice be also issued to the official of computer branch as well as to the Investigating Officer to make requisite arrangement for playing the video footage on the next date of hearing.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 08.08.2025 at 02:00 PM.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/16.07.2025