

SC No. 233/2019
State Vs. Gagan and Ors
FIR No. 555/2018
PS Neb Sarai
13.10.2025

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Both accused persons are present.
Sh. Vijay Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Gagan.
Parents of the deceased are present.
Ms. Kanika Jain, Ld. Counsel for complainant.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW HC Madan Mohan is present. He is examined as PW16. Despite opportunity, he is not cross examined on behalf of both the accused persons. He accordingly stands discharged.

Summons issued to Witness Ct. Sanjit received back with the report that he has expired on 13.09.2023.

Summons issued to witness Dr. Owais Akhtar received back with the report that he has left the services of the hospital and has located to Jammu and Kashmir.

Summons issued to witness Dr. Pragya received back with the report that she has also left the services of the hospital and has located to Patna, Bihar.

At this stage, accused persons have admitted three formal documents i.e. MLC bearing number 500143495 dated 18.12.2018 of patient Jitander as Ex.P1, MLC bearing number 500143494 dated 18.12.2018 of patient Nitesh Kumar @ Gappu as Ex.P2 and MLC bearing number 500143344 dated 17.12.2018 of deceased Sonu as Ex.P3 under section 294 Cr.P.C. Joint

statement of accused persons is recorded in this regard.

In view of the said statement, **witnesses namely Dr. Owais Akhtar (mentioned at S. No. 11 in the list of witnesses), Dr. Pragya (mentioned at S. No. 12 in the list of witnesses) and Dr. Anuj (mentioned at S. No. 13 in the list of witnesses) need not be examined and they are accordingly dropped.**

Let witness at S. No. 17 Ct Vikash mentioned in the list of witnesses be summoned for 01.12.2025 at 10:00am.

Let witness at S. No. 14 Dr. Shinto Devassy, Senior Resident mentioned in the list of witnesses be also summoned for 01.12.2025 at 02:00pm to prove post mortem report no. TC-813-18.

Witnesses at S. no. 26 (Ct. Hoshiyar) and 27 (Ct. Inder Pal) mentioned in the list of witnesses be summoned for 02.12.2025.

Witnesses at S. no. 28 (Ct. Anil Kumar) and 29 (HC Mahesh) mentioned in the list of witnesses be summoned for 03.12.2025.

MHC(M) with case property, if any be also summoned for next dates of hearing.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 01.12.2025 at 10:00am and 02:00pm, 02.12.2025 and 03.12.2025.

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/13.10.2025**