

**SC No. 233 of 2019
State Vs Gagan & Anr.
FIR No. 555/2018
PS Neb Sarai**

03.12.2025

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for State.
Both accused in person on bail.
Sh. Yogender Singh, Ld. Counsel for both accused.
Ms. Kanika Jain, Ld. Counsel for complainant.
Parents of deceased in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

Request for exemption has been received on behalf of PW HC Mahesh on the ground that he is on four days casual leave w.e.f. 02.12.2025.

PW Ct. Anil Kumar has also requested for exemption telephonically through naib prosecution.

Let PWs Ct. Vikash and Ct. Hoshiyar (mentioned at Serial No. 17 and 26 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for 18.12.2025 at 10:00 AM.

Let PW Dr. Shinto Devassy (mentioned at Serial No14 in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for 18.12.2025 at 02:00 PM. It be also mentioned on the summons that if the above-mentioned doctor is not found working in the given hospital, his local available address may be mentioned on the summons and further in case of non-availability of his address, some other doctor acquainted with the

contd....

:2:

handwriting and signatures of the concerned doctor may be deputed.

Let PWs Ct. Anil Kumar and HC Mahesh (mentioned at Serial No. 28 and 29 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for 19.12.2025.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for the afore-said dates.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 18.12.2025 at 10:00 AM & 02:00 PM and 19.12.2025.

(Samar Vishal)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/03.12.2025