

SC 233/2019
STATE Vs. GAGAN ETC.
FIR No. 555/2018
PS Neb Sarai

07.02.2026

Present:- Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Both accused person on bail.
Sh. Yogender Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused alongwith Adv. Alok.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW Keshal Lohiya and Si Ranjeet are served but absent. They shall be summoned in due course.

PW Dr. Shinto Devassy is served but absent.

Ld. Additional PP for the State submits that prosecution does not wish to examine **PW SI Ranjeet and Ct. Anil Kumar** and therefore, the said witnesses may be dropped from the list of witnesses. Submission heard.

In view of the above, **PW SI Ranjeet and Ct. Anil Kumar** stand dropped from the list of witnesses.

PW Dr. Shinto Devassy (**mentioned at serial no. 14 in the list of witnesses**) be summoned again for the NDOH.

PW HC Mahesh (**mentioned at serial no. 22 in the list of witnesses**) be summoned with Register no. 19 and 21 for the NDOH.

PW SI Anil Kumar (**mentioned at serial no. 31 in the list of witnesses**) be summoned for the NDOH.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up for further prosecution evidence on 18.03.2026.

(Samar Vishal)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/07.02.2026