

SC 233/2019
STATE Vs. GAGAN ETC.
FIR No. 555/2018
PS Neb Sarai

18.03.2026

Present:- Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Both accused in person on bail.
Sh. Yogender Singh, Ld. Counsel for both accused.
Father of deceased in person.
PW HC Sushil in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW HC Sushil as PW-21 has been examined in chief. Cross-examination on behalf of accused persons “Nil. Opportunity given”. Accordingly, he stands discharged.

PW HC Mahesh, IO/SI Anil and Dr. Shinto Devassy are absent despite service.

PW HC Mahesh, IO/SI Anil and Dr. Shinto Devassy be summoned again for the NDOH.

PW Dr. Shinto Devassy is allowed to be examined through VC under Rule 13 of Electronic Evidence and Video Conferencing, Rules, 2025 between 11:30 AM to 1:30 PM from the designated place on 09.04.2026.

Copy of this order be sent to PW Dr. Shinto Devassy for the purpose of booking a slot for evidence.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up for further prosecution evidence on 09.04.2026.

(Samar Vishal)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/18.03.2026